The carrying value of investments subject to equity price risk are based on quoted market prices as of the balance sheet date and available for sale equity
instruments which are stated at lower of cost or market value (market value being taken as lower if fall is other than temporary) in accordance with the
requirements of the S.R.O. 938 issued by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP), dated December 12, 2002.

Market prices are subject to fluctuation and consequently the amount realized in the subsequent sale of an investment may significantly differ from the
reported market value. Furthermore, amount realized in the sale of a particular security may be affected by the relative quantity of the security being sold.
The Company has no significant concentration of price risk.

Sensitivity analysis

The table below summarizes company's equity price risk as of December 31, 2012 and 2011 and shows the effects of a hypothetical 10% increase and a 10%

decrease in market prices as at the year end. The selected hypothetical change does not reflect what could be considered to be the best or worst case scenarios,

results could be worse  because of the nature of equity markets.

49

31-Dec-12 16,841,613 10% increase 18,525,774 1,684,161 1,684,161

10% decrease 15,157,452 (1,684,161) (1,684,161)

31-Dec-11 5,143,185 10% increase 5,657,504 514,319 514,319

10% decrease 4,628,867 (514,319) (514,319)

Hypothetical price

change

Hypothetical

increase/(decrease) in

profit before tax

Fair value

Estimated fair

value after

hypothetical

change in prices

Hypothetical

increase / (decrease)

in shareholders'

equity

26.4 Fair value of financial instruments

Level-1 Level-2 Level-3 Total

As at 31 December 2012

At fair value through profit or loss-Held for trading   136,928,717   -   -   136,928,717

As at 31 December 2011

At fair value through profit or loss-Held for trading   82,628,804   -   -   82,628,804